ORDINANCE NO. 24-2024

ORDINANCE HONORARY RENAMING SOUTH HIGH STREET FROM THE INTERSECTION OF EAST MAIN STREET TO THE INTERSECTION OF SMITH STREET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:67-1(K)

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Millville recognizes the service and sacrifice that was made by Officer Christopher W. Reeves Badge #113, of the Millville Police Department, who faithfully served this city with dignity and honor, for 8 years; and

WHEREAS, On July 8th, 2012 Officer Christopher W. Reeves was assisting in attempting to apprehend a fleeing suspect when he made the ultimate sacrifice and gave his life protecting the City of Millville and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners desires to honor the legacy of Officer Christopher Reeves. and to provide a permanent reminder of his contributions and sacrifice he made for our city; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:67-1(k) the governing body has the power and authority to provide for the naming and the changing of names of streets and highways as well as the erection of signs thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Millville, County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey that the entire length of South High Street from the intersection of East Main Street to the intersection of Smith Street is hereby honorary renamed Officer Christopher Reeves Way.

Section One

Should any provisions of this ordinance be deemed invalid for any reason that invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions of the ordinance, and the provisions and sections of the ordinance are hereby declared to be severable with respect to their validity.

Section Two

This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage, according to law.

FIRST READING: May 21, 2024

Moved By: Hewitt Seconded By: Watson

VOTING Against In Favor Abstain Absent Benjamin J. Romanik x Joseph Sooy X C. Kirk Hewitt X Stephen E. Watson, Jr х Marissa Ranello X

SECOND READING: June 5, 2024

Moved By: Hewitt Seconded By: Watson

VOTING	In Favor	Against	Abstain	Absent
Benjamin J. Romanik	X			
Joseph Sooy	X			
C. Kirk Hewitt	X			-
Stephen E. Watson, Jr	X			
Marissa Ranello	X			

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners, of the City of Millville in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held on June 5, 2024.

City Clerk

	Jeanne M. Parkinson, City Cle	
PROC	EDURE	
Approved on First Reading:	May 21, 2024	
Published:	May 25, 2024	
Approved on Second Reading:	June 5, 2024	
Published:	June 8, 2024	
Effective Date:	June 28, 2024	